

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 5823 OF 2025**

The Bandra Holy Family Hospital Society & Anr. ... Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Pradip Chavan a/w. Mr. Anukul Seth, Adv. Eden Ribeiro, Adv. Wesley Menezas, Adv. Subiya Kazi i/b Mr. Yogesh Naidu for the Petitioners.
Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr. K. C. Prusty i/b Charmi Shah for Respondent No.3

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.**
DATED : 7th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

- 1) Mr. Prusty, learned Advocate waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.3.
- 2) Stand over to 10th November, 2025.
- 2.1) To be listed under the caption 'For Directions'.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)