

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5823 OF 2025**

The Bandra Holy Family  
Hospital Society & Anr.

.....Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Respondents

---

Mr. Pradip Chavan a/w Adv. Yogesh Naidu i/by. Adv. Anukul Seth, Adv. Eden Ribeiro, Adv. Subiya Kazi, Adv. Delilah Jeffrey and Adv. Waslees Manenzes for the Petitioners.

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute APP, for the Respondent-State.

Adv. Gauri Joglekar i/by Meraki Legal for the Respondent No.3.

Dr. Anupama Sardana and Sister Sheeja present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.**

**PC.:-**

1) Advocate Ms. Joglekar, on instructions from the Respondent No.3, who is personally present in the Court submitted that, the Respondent No.3 will deposit a sum of Rs.1 lac in the Registry of this Court on or before 11.00 a.m. tomorrow i.e. 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 without prejudice to his rights and contentions to be raised at the time of hearing of the Petition. The said statement is accepted as undertaking given to this Court.

2) At her request, stand over to 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

3) To be listed under the caption "for directions".

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**