

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 5823 OF 2025**

The Bandra Holy Family

Hospital Society & Anr

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Pradip Chavan a/w Mr. Yogesh Naidu, Adv.Wesley Menezes, Adv.Sabiya Kazi i/b Adv. Anukul Seth, Adv. Delilah Jefferey, for Petitioners.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Additional Solicitor General a/w Smt. M.M. Deshmukh, Acting PP, Mr.Ashish I. Satpute, APP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Gauri Joglekar i/b Meraki Legal for the Respondent No.3.

Dr. Anupama Sardana, Medical Superintendent a/w Sister Sheeja, Hr. Denzil (CFO) are present in Court.

Mr. R. Salunkhe a/w Mr. A.B. Kamble, A.PI. attached to Bandra Police Station.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATE : 11th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

. Closed for Judgment.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)