

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5823 OF 2025

The Bandra Holy Family Hospital
Society & Anr

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Pradip Chawan a/w Mr. Yogesh Naidu, Mr. Eden Ribeiro, Ms. Subiya Kazi
i/b Mr. Anukul Seth, Mr. Talha Siddiqui for the Petitioners.

Dr. Anupama Sardhana a/w Ms. Sheeja Mathew, Sister in person for
Petitioners.

Mr. Ashish I. Satpute, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

None for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
 : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 8th DECEMBER, 2025**

P.C. :

1) Learned APP submitted that, the Respondent No.3 had
impugned the Judgment dated 17th November, 2025, before the Apex Court
by way of Special Leave Petition (Criminal) Diary No(s). 67356 of 2025.

That, the Apex Court by its Order dated 25th November 2025, has dismissed
the said Special Leave Petition. He tendered across the bar a photocopy of
the said Order dated 25th November, 2025.

1.1) At the request of learned APP, stand over to 18th December, 2025.

2) To be listed under the caption "For Reporting Compliance".

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)