

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 5823 OF 2025**

The Bandra Holy Family Hospital Society & Anr.Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Yogesh Naidu a/w Mr. Anukul Sheth, Ms. Talha Siddiqui, Ms.Subiya Kazi for Petitioners.

Smt. Mankuwar M. Deshmukh Acting.PP, a/w Mr. Ajay Patil APP for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Amit Puri, Respondent No.3 present in person.

Mr. A.B. Kamble, A.P.I. attached to Bandra Police Station, Mumbai.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 18th DECEMBER, 2025.**

P.C.:-

- 1) Respondent No.3 is appearing in person. Petition is already disposed.
- 2) It is an admitted fact on record that, the Respondent No.3 has not complied with the directions issued in paragraph No.35 by Judgment dated 17th September, 2025. However at his request, we grant him two weeks further time to comply with the said directions.
- 3) Stand over to 8th January, 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)