

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5823 OF 2025**

The Bandra Holy Family Hospital Society & Anr. .. Petitioners  
Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,  
Through Bandra West Police Station & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Yogesh Naidu, i/by Mr. Anukul Seth with Mr. Subiya Kazi and  
Adv. Talha Siddiqui, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, In-Charge Public Prosecutor with Mr. K.V.  
Saste, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Amit Puri, the respondent no.3 is present in Court.

Dr. Anupama Sardhana and Dr. Sheeja are present in-person.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

Mr. Amit Puri who is the respondent no.3 in this petition appears and states that his reply is ready and that shall be filed within two weeks. The respondent no.3 appearing in-person further states that he intends to file a review petition seeking review of the order dated 17<sup>th</sup> November 2025. He, however, states that he shall file a compliance report in terms of the said order within two weeks.

2. Granting liberty to the respondent no.3 as prayed for by him, hearing of this writ petition is adjourned by two weeks, for reporting compliance by the respondent no.3.

3. List the petition on 2<sup>nd</sup> February 2026.

**[ GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J. ]**

**[ CHIEF JUSTICE ]**