

H.C. SHIV

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5823 OF 2025

The Bandra Holy Family
Hospital Society and Anr. ... Petitioners
V/s
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Yogesh Naidu with Mr. Eden R. Seth with Mr. Anukul
Seth for the Petitioners.

Mr. K. V. Saste, Addl.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Amit Puri, Respondent No.3 in person.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
SHYAM C.CHANDAK, J.**

DATE: 17th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

Respondent No.3 appears in person and states that he has filed an affidavit in compliance of the order dated 27th March 2026 passed by this Court.

2. Mr. Naidu, the learned counsel for the petitioners states that a copy of the said affidavit has been served upon him in course of the day.

3. Post the writ petition on 19th June 2026.

[SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]